Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 90, avenue Sheppard East

Suite 200 Bureau Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto

Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Western F	Western Fair			London		
Date	Friday, 16	Friday, 16 Feb 2018			Post Time	18:55	
Weather	Clear (Tem	Clear (Temp: -5 deg. C)					
Track Condition	n Fast (1 sec	Fast (1 second variant)					
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races	2 NM		Total Entries 77		
Mutual Handle	\$227,928						
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Dave Stewart	Tom Miller	Gillies, Pete

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Central Adjudication Room:

- Race Official Al Stiff is in the Central Adjudication Room and is the author of this report

Backstretch:

- Paul Mackenzie is off his drives this evening
- Aaron Byron is off his drives this evening

Races:

R1 – All Clear

R2 - All Clear

R3 – All Clear

R4 – Inquiry, reviewed racing coming to the $\frac{1}{2}$. #1 Stir And Serve (George Ketros), (finished 2^{nd}) pulls out from the rail just off the turn when coming to the $\frac{1}{2}$ and

interferes with #8 Jrs Big Buddy (Robert Shepherd), (finished 3^{rd}) who was coming first over. #1 was 2^{nd} placed 3^{rd} for causing interference to #8 before the $\frac{1}{2}$. #8 was charted with interference before the $\frac{1}{2}$.

- The Panel found Driver George Ketros to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 (a) (did change course causing interference to another horse).
- Mr. Ketros was assessed a three day driving suspension, February 18th 20th 2018. Ruling SB50619

R5 – All Clear

R6 – Reviewed racing going to the ¼ pole. #5 Uptown Woman (Dean Wall), (finished 7th) made a break and caused interference to #6 First Kiss (Colin Kelly), (finished 2nd), #7 Hayleighs Hat (Garrett Rooney), (finished 3rd) and #9 Daenerys (Lorne House), (finished 9th). #5 finished 7th and was placed 9th for causing interference to several horses while off stride. #6 & #7 were charted with interference, #9 was charted with an interference break before the ¼.

R7 – All Clear

R8 – Reviewed pylons into the first turn. No violations.

Driver breathalyzer retest race

R9 - All Clear

R10 - Reviewed the start. #8 Blufrost Ballykeel (Lorne House), (finished 9th) was well inside the fair start pole at the start of the race.

Claims:

R4 - #8 Jrs Big Buddy - \$7,000 – Owner/Trainer: George Robinson (1 claim entered)

R7 - #8 Moon Lake - \$8,750 - Owner: Kristina Lalonde / Trainer: Leonard Lalonde Jr. (2 claims entered)